
Children, Young People and Education Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 

Thursday, 23 October 2014  

 

Meeting time: 

09.15 

 

For further information please contact:  

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

029 2089 8505 

CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

 

 

09.15 - 09.30 - Private Pre-meeting 

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2 Welsh Government draft budget proposals for 2015-16: Ministerial 

Scrutiny Session (09.30 - 11.00) (Pages 1 - 40)  

Welsh Government  

CYPE(4)-25-14 – Paper 1 

 

Lesley Griffiths AM - Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Kate Cassidy - Director for Communities and Tackling Poverty 

Martin Swain - Deputy Director, Young People and Families 

3 Papers to note   

 

Committee Forward Work Programme  (Pages 41 - 42) 

CYPE(4)-25-14  - Private paper 2 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:    

Items 5 and 6 

5 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services  - 

Consideration of draft report (11.00 - 11.45) (Pages 43 - 75)  

CYPE(4) -25-14 – Private paper 3 

6 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Consideration of key 

issues (11.45 - 12.30) (Pages 76 - 90)  

CYPE(4)-25-14 – Private paper 4 

7 Welsh Government draft budget proposals for 2015-16: Ministerial 

Scrutiny Session (13.30 - 14.45) (Pages 91 - 150)  

Welsh Government 

CYPE(4)-25-14 – Paper 5 

 

Huw Lewis AM - Minister for Education and Skills 

Julie James AM - Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology  

Jo-Anne Daniels - Director of Infrastructure, Curriculum, Qualifications and Learner 

Support 

Huw Morris – Group Director SHELL 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 15



1 

 

National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2015 – 2016 - Minister for Communities and 

Tackling Poverty  

CYPE(4)-25-14 – Paper  1 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This paper provides comments and information to the Committee regarding Children and 
Young People future programme budget proposals outlined within the Draft Budget which was 
laid on 30 September 2014.  The budget for this area sits within the Communities and 
Tackling Poverty (CTP) MEG.  
 
2. Background 
 
Compared to the indicative plans published at Final Budget 2014-15 the total DEL allocation 
for the CTP MEG has increased by £20.54m in 2015-16 to £737.44m. 
 
This includes a decrease in Resource DEL of £11.41m to £342.074m, representing amounts 
transferred back to Reserves.  There is also a net increase to the Capital budget of £32m to 
£395.42m following an allocation from central reserves of £2m to support the development of 
new and maintenance of existing Gypsy Traveller sites and £5m for the Home Improvement 
Loan Scheme. 
   
The following summary financial tables show the overall effect on the CTP Departmental 
Expenditure Limit (DEL) baseline budget.   
 
Summary Financial Tables: 

 

CTP MEG 
 

2014-15 
Supp. 

Budget 
 
 

£000 
  

2015-16 
Indicative 

Plans Restated 
Final Budget 

 
£000 

2015-16  
Changes 

   
 
 

£000 

2015-16 
New Plans 

Draft 
Budget 

 
£000  

Resource DEL 353,933 353,484 -11,410 342,074 

Capital DEL 386,820 363,420 32,000 395,420 

DEL Baseline 740,753 716,904 20,590 737,494 

 
Within the CTP MEG, the specific impact on the Children, Young People and Families 
(CYP&F) budget is summarised in this separate table. 
 
CYP&F 2014-15 

Supp. 
Budget 

2015-16 
Indicative 

Plans Restated 

2015-16  
Changes 

   

2015-16 
 New Plans 

Draft 

Pack Page 26



2 

 

 
 

£000 
  

Final Budget 
 

£000 

 
 

£000 

Budget 
 

£000  

Resource DEL 125,613 127,413 -969 126,444 

Capital DEL 8,000 2,000 4,950 6,950 

DEL Baseline 133,613 129,413 3,981 133,394 

 
3. Budg
[...]
 increasing financial and digital inclusion, including Discretionary Assistance Fund and 

Credit Unions;  
 increasing the availability of quality, affordable childcare and play provision;  
 promoting the rights and participation of children and young people  
 promoting equality and inclusion;  
 supporting the development of the Third Sector and enhancing its strategic relationship 

with Government; and 

Pack Page 27



3 

 

4. Programme for Government  

In drafting our budget proposals for 2015-16, we have adopted an outcomes-based approach, 
ensuring that our proposed funding allocations reflect our overarching Priorities for Wales, 
with an emphasis on tackling poverty by working collaboratively with our partners to improve 
the futures of communities across Wales.  It is preventative in nature, taking a long term view 
and working with communities. 
 
Specifically, the Children, Young People and Families Action supports a number of key 
programmes including Flying Start and Families First, both of which focus on supporting 
children and their families.  In 2015-16 we will be investing £126.4m (revenue spend).  The 
Budget Expenditure Line (BEL) detail is attached at Annex 1. 
 
Flying Start 
 
Supporting Children, Families and Deprived Communities, in 2015-16 we will continue to 
provide budgetary support for Flying Start, our flagship Early Years programme, with £76.9m 
funding.  In addition, we are increasing the capital budget for Flying Start by £4.95m to 
£6.95m.  This additional funding will support Flying Start as it expands to provide support to 
double the number of children that it helps, from 18,000 to 36,000.  The programme‟s 
expansion will ensure that, by March 2016, Flying Start‟s support will benefit the 25% of 
children in Wales under the age of 4 and their families who live in some of our most deprived 
communities.  As of the end of 2013-14 we are already reaching over 31,000 children and 
their families.  
 
Doubling the number 
[...]
The recommendations from the evaluation have been built into the new 
specification that has been out to open tender. 
The budget for MEIC has therefore been protected in line with the government‟s commitment 
to protect front line services that are effective and have proven to make a positive difference. 

 

The relevant aspect of the Minister‟s portfolio relating to advocacy is MEIC and the promotion 
of advocacy as a support mechanism for children and young people.  
 
In evaluating MEIC, the contracted organisation interviewed stakeholders including 
professionals who work with Children and young people, non-government organisations, local 
authorities and the Children‟s Commissioner‟s office.  They also ran 5 focus groups across 
Wales with children and young people.  The outcome of the evaluation was very positive and 
whilst the recommendations have been built into the new specification, the budget has been 
protected to reflect the outcome of the evaluation and the evidence that it made a positive 
difference to children and young people. 
 

Play Policy and Childcare 

 

We are increasing the Childcare and Play budget in 2015-16 which demonstrates our 
commitment to invest in childcare support and to support the development of the childcare 
sector, critical to ensuring that people are able to access training and or employment and also 
that children benefit from quality childcare experiences. 

 

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty 
 
 

Pack Page 39



15 

 

 

 
 

 
CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES BUDGET (forming part of the CTP MEG)     ANNEX 1 

   

RESOURCE BUDGET - Departmental Expenditure Limit   
 

  

SPA Actions BEL Title 

 
2013-14 
Outturn 

 
 

2014-15 
Supplementary 

Budget 
June 2014 

 
2015-16 

Indicative 
Plans 

Final Budget 
 

2015-16 
Changes 

2015-16 
New Plans 

Draft Budget 

Children, Young People and 
Families 

Children, Young People and 
Families 

Children's Commissioner 1,715                  1,715  1,715   0 1,715  

Families First 45,779                46,908  44,608  -956  43,652  

Flying Start 60,535                72,094  76,894   0 76,894  

Childcare & Play Strategies 4,074                  3,016  2,716  50 2,766  

Support for Children's Rights 573                     805  405  -48  357  

Advocacy 904                  1,075  1,075  -15  1,060  

    SPA/ACTION Total 113,580 125,613  127,413  -969  126,444  

               

  Total Resource    113,580 125,613  127,413  -969   126,444 

 
  

 
    

CAPITAL BUDGET - Departmental Expenditure Limit      

SPA Actions BEL Title 

 
2013-14 
Outturn 

2014-15 
Supplementary 

Budget 
June 2014 

 
2015-16 

Indicative 
Plans 

Final Budget 
 

2015-16 
Changes 

2015-16 
New Plans 

Draft Budget 

Communities and Tackling 
Poverty 

Communities and Tackling 
Poverty 

           

Flying Start 11,186                 8,000                2,000                4,950                6,950  

           

    SPA/ACTION Total 11,186 8,000  2,000  4,950  6,950  

               

  Total Capital    11,186 8,000  2,000  4,950  6,950  

       

  Total DEL   124,766 133,613  129,413  3,981   133,394 

P
ack P

age 40



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 41

Agenda Item 3.1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 43

Agenda Item 5By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 91

Agenda Item 7



 

1 
 

National Assembly for Wales 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

Scrutiny of Draft Budget 2015 – 2016 - Minister for Education and 

Skills and Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology 

CYPE(4)-25-14 – Paper 5 
 

Introduction 
 
1. This paper provides information to the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee on the Education and Skills proposals outlined in Draft 
[...]
 Loans Company (SLC) 

157. The budget for providing the subsidy for student loans is allocated from the 
Maintenance Loans Resource Budget provision BEL of £106.849m within the Post-
16 Learner Support Action. 

Pack Page 148



 

28 
 

 
158. The funding for Student Loans Company is met from the SLC/HMRC Administration 

Costs BEL within the Post-16 Learner Support Action, and we have allocated £8.4m 
in 2015-16.  This represents an increase of £2.5m from the indicative plans for 2015-
16 as a result of a transfer from the Revenue Support Grant following the 
modernisation of Student Finance Wales.  The student loans company is now 
providing advice, guidance and the application process for student loans.  This was 
previously carried out by Local Authorities.  The modernisation costs have been 
amalgamated into core funding following the approval of a business case outlining 
the design of the modernised service. 

 
Summary  

 

159. The Education and Skills Draft Budget for 2015-16 is presented to the Committee for 
consideration. 

 

 

Huw Lewis AM,      
Minister for Education and Skills   
 
 
Julie James AM, 
Deputy Minister for Skills and Technology 

Pack Page 149



Annex 1

2013-14 2014-15 2014-15 2015-16 2015-16 2015-16

SPA Actions
Final

outturn

Supplementary 

Budget

June 2014

Projected outturn

Indicative Plans  

Final Budget

December 2013

Changes
New Plans 

Draft Budget

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Literacy & Numeracy 7,292 7,036 8,587 6,197 -1,685 4,512

7,292 7,036 8,587 6,197 -1,685 4,512

15,428 10,241 10,180 8,000 -8,000 0

100,585 99,751 99,598 99,751 -97,900 1,851

13,294 24,276 34,092 8,305 17,750 26,055

129,307 134,268 143,870 116,056 -88,150 27,906

15,489 17,849 12,433 17,849 -7,462 10,387

0 0 5,569 0 5,569 5,569

15,489 17,849 18,002 17,849 -1,893 15,956

Qualifications 3,845 5,045 4,910 5,603 2,300 7,903

3,845 5,045 4,910 5,603 2,300 7,903

443,893 413,531 415,335 414,319 -14,142 400,177

127,181 119,308 92,308 121,3
[...]
ION TOTAL

Skilled Workforce
Careers Wales

ACTION Total

SPA Total

RESOURCE & CAPITAL BUDGET - Annually Managed Expenditure

Economic & Social Wellbeing & 

Reducing Inequality

Post-16 Learner Support

Education & Skills AME

Student Loans Capital AME

SPA Total

Education & Skills MEG - SUMMARY

Resource DEL

Student Loans Revenue AME

ACTION Total

SPA Total

Capital DEL

Total DEL

Annually Managed Expenditure

Education & Skills

P
ack P

age 152


	Agenda
	2 Welsh Government draft budget proposals for 2015-16: Ministerial Scrutiny Session
	Budget Briefing Presentation from 9 October 2014
	CYPE(4)-25-14 - Paper 1

	3.1 Committee Forward Work Programme
	5 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services  - Consideration of draft report
	6 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Consideration of key issues
	7 Welsh Government draft budget proposals for 2015-16: Ministerial Scrutiny Session
	CYPE(4)-25-14 - Paper 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

Children, Young People and Education Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 23 October 2014 

 

  
Meeting time:  09.17 - 14.45 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/2557  

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

MeetingTitle 

   
Assembly Members:  Ann Jones AM (Chair) 

Paul Davies AM (In place of Angela Burns AM) 

Andrew RT Davies AM 

Keith Davies AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Sandy Mewies AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

David Rees AM 

Aled Roberts AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Lesley Griffiths AM, The Minister for Communities and 

Tackling Poverty 

Kate Cassidy, Welsh Government 

Martin Swain, Welsh Government 

Huw Lewis AM, The Minister for Education and Skills 

Julie James AM, The Deputy Minister for Skills and 

Technology 

Jo-Anne Daniels, Welsh Government 

Huw Morris, Higher Education and Lifelong Learning 

 

  

   



Committee Staff:  Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Gareth Rogers (Second Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

View the meeting transcript.  

1 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

The Chair welcomed Members.  Apologies were received from Bethan Jenkins and Suzy 

Davies.  For the afternoon session the Chair welcomed Andrew RT Davies who was 

substituting for Paul Davies.  

 

2 Welsh Government draft budget proposals for 2015-16: Ministerial 

Scrutiny Session  

The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Communities and Tackling Poverty on draft 

budget proposals.  The Committee agreed to write to the Minister on the issues raised 

during the session.  

 

3 Papers to note  

The paper was noted.  

 

3.1 Committee Forward Work Programme  

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The Motion was agreed.  

 

5 Inquiry into Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services  - 

Consideration of draft report  

The Committee considered the draft report.  The draft report would be considered 

again at the next meeting.  

 

6 Financial Education and Inclusion (Wales) Bill - Consideration of key 

issues  

The Committee considered a paper on the key issues.  The draft report would be 

considered at the next meeting.  

 



7 Welsh Government draft budget proposals for 2015-16: Ministerial 

Scrutiny Session  

The Committee scrutinised the Minister for Education and Skills and the Deputy 

Minister on the draft budget proposals.  The Committee agreed to write to the Minister 

and Deputy Minister on the issues raised during the session.  

 


